
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 June 

2017 

Member’s pre-meeting: 09.15 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Sian Thomas 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6291  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 5 - Royal 

College of Psychiatrists 

(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 27)  

Dr Victor Aziz, Royal College of Psychiatrists 

 

Break (10.15 - 10.20)  

 

3 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 6 - Welsh 

NHS Confederation 

(10.20 - 11.05) (Pages 28 - 34)  

Julie Denley, Interim Director, Mental Health and Learning Disabilities, Hywel Dda 

University Health Board 

Liz Carroll, Head of Nursing, Mental Health and Learning Disabilities, Hywel Dda 

University Health Board 

Cheryl Williams, Cardiff & Vale Local Public Health Team, Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board 

Tanya Strange, Divisional Nurse, Primary Care & Networks, Aneurin Bevan 

University Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Break (11.05 - 11.15)  

 

4 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 7 - Welsh 

Local Government Association (WLGA) and Association of 

Directors of Social Services (ADSS) 

(11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 35 - 40)  

Stewart Blythe, WLGA 

Dave Street, President, ADSS Cymru  

 

Lunch break (12.00 - 12.45)  

 

5 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 8 - British 

Red Cross in Wales 

(12.45 - 13.15) (Pages 41 - 46)  

Chris Hopkins, Wales Director, British Red Cross  

Dave Worrall, Programme Manager, British Red Cross 

Paul Gerrard, Group Policy Director, The Co-op 

 

Break (13.15 - 13.20)  

 

6 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 9 - 

Glamorgan Voluntary Services (GVS) 

(13.20 - 13.50) (Pages 47 - 50)  

Rachel Connor, CEO, GVS 

Linda Pritchard, Health and Social Care Facilitator, GVS 

 

Break (13.50 - 13.55)  

 



7 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 10 - Men's 

Sheds Cymru 

(13.55 - 14.25)   

Rhodri Walters, Men Sheds Cymru 

 

8 Paper(s) to note 

   

Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - correspondence from the Royal 

College of Emergency Medicine 

 (Page 51)  

 

Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - correspondence from the Royal 

College of Physicians 

 (Pages 52 - 66)  

 

Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Aneurin Bevan Local 

Health Board regarding Cluster Development Monies 

 (Pages 67 - 70)  

 

Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - letter to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health, Well-being and Sport 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

 

Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board regarding Cluster Development Monies 

 (Pages 73 - 76)  

 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



10 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of evidence 

(14.25 - 14.40)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
                                                                                                

 
 
 

DATE: 10 March 2017 

RESPONSE OF: THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF PSYCHIATRISTS in 
WALES 

RESPONSE TO: HSCS Committee, Isolation and Loneliness 

 
  
The Royal College of Psychiatrists is the professional medical body 
responsible for supporting psychiatrists throughout their careers, from 
training through to retirement, and in setting and raising standards of 
psychiatry in the United Kingdom. 
 
The College aims to improve the outcomes of people with mental illness, 
and the mental health of individuals, their families and communities. In 
ord
[...]
different factors that affect 
loneliness and isolation, including health, mobility, housing, transport and income and the NHS is 
working collaboratively with a range of statutory and voluntary sector partners to address these 
factors.  

 
4. The effects of social and emotional loneliness on physical and mental health and well-being are 

extensive. Evidence suggests that loneliness is associated with increased risk of dying, sleep 
problems, abnormal stress response, high blood pressure, poor quality of life, frailty, increased 
risk of heart attack and stroke, depression and increased risk of dementia.  

 
5. Tackling loneliness and isolation is inherently preventative in terms of delaying or avoiding the 

need for more intensive support. Loneliness is ‘amenable’ to a number of effective interventions, 
particularly befriending. Practical, flexible and low-level assistance is often most effective and 
individually tailored solutions can yield the best results. Effective action to combat loneliness is 
best delivered in partnership and it is believed that many GP consultations may have loneliness at 
the root of the problem.i However many health and well-being services do not tend to identify 
those who may be at risk of loneliness and social isolation because they are not asking people if 
they are lonely. However, as our response will highlight, the NHS across Wales has introduced a 
number of initiatives and projects to combat loneliness and isolation, including the “Ffrind i mi/ 
Friend of mine” initiative in Aneurin Bevan University Health Board (UHB). 

 
 
 

 The Welsh NHS Confederation response to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee inquiry into 
loneliness and isolation. 

Contact Nesta Lloyd – Jones, Policy and Public Affairs Manager, the Welsh NHS Confederation. 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Tel:  XXXXXXXXX 
 

Date:  9 March 2017 

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
 

Terms of Reference 
The evidence for the scale and causes of the problem
[...]
ellinwales.com/en/themes/loneliness-and-isolation
http://www.ageingwellinwales.com/en/themes/loneliness-and-isolation
http://www.ageingwellinwales.com/en/themes/loneliness-and-isolation
http://www.ageingwellinwales.com/en/themes/loneliness-and-isolation


Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-18-17 Papur 3 / Paper 3 
 

 

 

 

 
Inquiry into Loneliness and Isolation  
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is a membership organisation that 
represents all 22 local authorities in Wales, the 3 fire and rescue authorities and the 3 
national park authorities as associate members. 
 

2. The WLGA represents the interests of local government and promotes local democracy in 
Wales. Its primary purposes are to promote better local government, to promote its 
reputation and to support authorities in the development of policies and priorities which 
will improve public service and democracy. 

 
3. The Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru (ADSS Cymru) is the professional 

and strategic leadership organisation for social services in Wales and is composed of 
statutory Directors of Social Services, and the Heads of Service who support them in 
delivering social services responsibilities and accountabilities; a group of 80 or so social 
services leaders across the 22 local authorities in Wales. 

 
4. There is growing recognition that loneliness and isolation is a serious problem, with far 

reaching implications, not just for individuals, but also for wider communities. Whilst in the 
past, loneliness and isolation was sometimes viewed as a trivial matter, it is increasingly 
understood to be a serious condition which can have a significant impact on a person’s 
mental and physical health. 

 
5. The terms loneliness and social isolation are often used interchangeably, but it is possible 

for people to be isolated but not lonely and vice-versa. Loneliness is a subject
[...]
lp to tackle problems such as loneliness and isolation. 

Pack Page 40



Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-18-17 Papur 4 / Paper 4 

 

\\gba01\mgdataroot\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\5\AI00036505\$okqokobb.docx 1 
 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee Inquiry into Loneliness and 
Isolation 
 

Response from the British Red Cross in Wales (deadline 10th March 2017) 

About us: 

1. The British Red Cross helps millions of people in the UK and around the world to prepare for, 

respond to and recover from emergencies, disasters and conflicts. We are part of the global 

Red Cross and Red Crescent humanitarian network and we refuse to ignore people in crisis.  

We provide support at home, transport and mobility aids to help people when they face a crisis 

in their daily lives.  

Through our delivery of more than 200 independent living services across the UK, including 

almost 40 schemes across Wales, the British Red Cross supports thousands of people each 

year who are vulnerable and isolated.  

Through our partnership with the Co-op, from May 2017 we will supplement our existing 

independent living schemes by introducing new services in 39 communities across the UK – 

including 4 in Wales – which over the next two years will together provide direct support for up 

to 12,500 people experiencing or at risk of loneliness and social isolation. 

We are also one of the 13 partner organisations in the Jo Cox Commission on Loneliness, 

working together to start a national conversation on the widespread scale and impact of 

loneliness in the UK. 

We welcome the opportunity to submit evidence to the Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee Inquiry into Loneliness and Isolation.  

 

The evidence for the scale and causes of the problems of loneliness and 

isolation: 

2. As evidenced in research with our staff, volunteers and service users1, a worryingly high 

number of people using our service
[...]
74QFggeMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nes.scot.nhs.uk%2Fmedia%2F3046551%2F2013-03-ug_uk_domicile_report-final.pdf&usg=AFQjCNE0U0NpAc9ftkppIcF-N33VT4uqqg&sig2=cGjZGL8j--Pf8E0c02OTZg


 

 4 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 © Royal College of Physicians 2016 

workforce and AMUs to enable hospitals to respond more effectively and safely to the 
increasingly complex demands placed on the hospital with regard to acute medical care.  

 
Redesigning the ambulatory care system  
 

11. Some clinical teams, including those in Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board and 
Cwm Taf University Health Board have recognised that a new approach is needed to deal with 
the considerable pressures faced by emergency departments, and have successfully redesigned 
their systems to implement ambulatory emergency care (AEC) as part of the solution6. 
Ambulatory care is clinical care which may include diagnosis, observation, treatment and 
rehabilitation, not provided within the traditional hospital bed base or within the traditional 
outpatient services7. 

 
12. Implementing AEC ensures that where appropriate, emergency patients presenting to hospital 

for admission are rapidly assessed and streamed to AEC, to be diagnosed and treated on the 
same day with ongoing clinical care. Processes are streamlined, including review by a 
consultant, timely access to diagnostics and treatments all being delivered within one working 
day. This has improved both clinical outcomes and patient experience, while reducing costs. 
Clinical teams using this approach report managing significant numbers of emergency patients 
quickly, without the need for full admission, converting at least 20–30% of emergency 
admissions to AEC8.  

 
13. AEC can be particularly valuable in the assessment and management of frail, older patients 

being managed with pathways supported by a multidisciplinary team with good links to services 
in primary care, the community and local authorities. These links can offe
[...]
nisations – 
patient flow is currently severely affected by delays in getting patients home.  
 
For more information   
 
Please note that more information about our policy and research work in Wales can be found on our 
website. If you have any questions, please contact Lowri Jackson, RCP senior policy and public affairs 
adviser for Wales, at Lowri.Jackson@rcplondon.ac.uk.  
 

Pack Page 65

https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/policy-and-public-affairs-wales
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/policy-and-public-affairs-wales
mailto:Lowri.Jackson@rcplondon.ac.uk


Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-18-17 Papur 8 / Paper 8 

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 8.3



Pack Page 68



Pack Page 69



Pack Page 70



 

 

Vaughan Gething AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

 

7 June 2017 

Dear Cabinet Secretary,  

Inquiry into Winter Preparedness 

Thank you for your letter of 25 January 2017, in response to the Health, Social 

Care and Sport Committee’s report and recommendations on winter 

preparedness. In your response you agreed to provide follow-up information in 

relation to a number of recommendations and I am writing to request updates in 

these areas.  

In your response to our recommendation that arrangements should be put in 

place to evaluate the effectiveness of all Welsh Government campaigns relating to 

winter health and the lessons learned published quickly (recommendation 3), you 

confirmed that arrangements were in place to evaluate the effectiveness of the 

Choose Well campaign over the last winter period. You also advised that social 

research would be undertaken via the Beaufort Omnibus and that this evaluation 

would be available in Spring 2017. I would be grateful if you could provide the 

Committee with an update on the findings of these two pieces of work and also 

details of how the learning from this evaluation will be taken forward and 

incorporated into future all-year planning, including the campaign for this winter. 

You also agreed to provide details of progress against targets for the additional 

£50 million investment by the Welsh Government in winter pressures. 

  

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-18-17 Papur 9 / Paper 9

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 8.4



 

2 | P a g e  

 

 

We also draw your attention to concerns recently expressed by the Royal College 

of Physicians and the Royal College of Emergency Medicine Wales.  The RCP are 

concerned that health boards have not learned from past experience in respect of 

the winter preparedness for 2016-17. The RCEM have also provided information 

about winter pressures in Welsh Emergency Departments. In it they say that 

‘winter 2016-17 saw extreme pressures on services resulting in declining 4-hour 

standards, crowded departments and ‘exit block’, affecting the overall quality of 

care that patients received’.  

 

It would be helpful if were able to provide this information by 5 July. I would also 

welcome your assurance that planning for this winter is well underway. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Pack Page 72



Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-18-17 Papur 10 / Paper 10 

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 8.5



Pack Page 74



Pack Page 75



Pack Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 5 - Royal College of Psychiatrists
	Paper 1 - submission from the Royal College of Psychiatrists
	Ms Manel Tippett


	3 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 6 - Welsh NHS Confederation
	4 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 7 - Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and Association of Directors of Social Services (ADSS)
	5 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 8 - British Red Cross in Wales
	6 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 9 - Glamorgan Voluntary Services (GVS)
	8.1 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - correspondence from the Royal College of Emergency Medicine
	8.2 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - correspondence from the Royal College of Physicians
	8.3 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Aneurin Bevan Local Health Board regarding Cluster Development Monies
	8.4 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport
	8.5 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board regarding Cluster Development Monies





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4218 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Victor Aziz, Royal College of Psychiatrists 

Julie Denley, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Liz Carroll, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Cheryl Williams, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Tanya Strange, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Stewart Blythe, Welsh Local Government Association 

Dave Street, Association of Directors and Social Services 

(ADSS) 

Chris Hopkins, British Red Cross 

http://senedd.tv/


Dave Worrall, British Red Cross 

Paul Gerrard, The Co-op 

Rachel Connor, Glamorgan Voluntary Services (GVS) 

Linda Pritchard, Glamorgan Voluntary Services (GVS) 

Rhodri Walters, Men Sheds Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Lynne Neagle AM. 

 

2 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 5 - Royal 

College of Psychiatrists  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from a representative of the Royal College of 

Psychiatrists.  

 

3 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 6 - Welsh NHS 

Confederation  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the University Health 

Boards. 

3.2 Tanya Strange agreed to provide the Campaign for Loneliness quality of life 

indicators used to evaluate their work. 

 

4 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 7 - Welsh 

Local Government Association (WLGA) and Association of Directors of 

Social Services (ADSS)  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Welsh Local 

Government Association (WLGA) and Association of Directors of Social Services (ADSS). 



 

5 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 8 - British Red 

Cross in Wales  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the British Red Cross in 

Wales. 

 

6 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 9 - Glamorgan 

Voluntary Services (GVS)  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Glamorgan Voluntary 

Services (GVS). 

 

7 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - evidence session 10 - Men's 

Sheds Cymru  

7.1 The Committee received evidence from a representative of Men’s Sheds Cymru. 

 

8 Paper(s) to note  

8.1 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - correspondence from the Royal 

College of Emergency Medicine  

8.1a The Committee noted the additional information from the Royal College of 

Emergency Medicine. 

 

8.2 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - correspondence from the Royal 

College of Physicians  

8.2a The Committee noted the additional information from the Royal College of 

Physicians. 

 



8.3 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Aneurin Bevan Local 

Health Board regarding Cluster Development Monies  

8.3a The Committee noted the additional information from Aneurin Bevan Local Health 

Board regarding Cluster Development Monies. 

 

8.4 Inquiry into winter preparedness 2016/17 - letter to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health, Well-being and Sport  

8.4a The Committee noted the letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being 

and Sport. 

 

8.5 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board regarding Cluster Development Monies  

8.5a The Committee noted the additional information from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board regarding Cluster Development Monies. 

 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

9.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

10 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence given during items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the 

meeting. 


